NOTICE OF CONTRACT RENEWAL

State Of Missouri
Office Of Administration
Division Of Purchasing
PO Box 809
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0309
http://foa.mo.gov/purchasing

CONTRACT NUMBER CONTRACT TITLE

CT160530007 NASPO ValuePoint Radios — Icom America, Inc.
AMENDMENT NUMBER CONTRACT PERIOD

004 July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2021
REQUISITION/REQUEST NUMBER SAM Il VENDOR NUMBER/MissouriBUYS SYSTEM ID
N/A 9110839240 0/ MB00090806

CONTRACTOR NAME AND ADDRESS

Icom America, Inc
12421 Willows Road NE
Kirkland, WA 98034

STATE AGENCY’S NAME AND ADDRESS

Various State Agencies throughout Missouri

ACCEPTED BY THE STATE OF MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS:

The State of Missouri hereby amends the referenced contract pursuant to the attached Amendment #2, dated
02/20/18, to NASPO ValuePoint Master Agreement #06913.

Pricing shall be consistent with the firm, fixed rates available on NASPO Value Point’s contract website

referenced in the contract document,

SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR IS NOT REQUIRED ON THIS DOCUMENT.

BUYER BUYER CONTACT INFORMATION
. Email: teri.schulte@oa.mo.gov
Teri Schulte Phone: (573) 522-3296 Fax: (573) 526-9816
SIGNATURE OF BUYER DATE
o SehuHe —1-a-\4
DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING.

Aep by

Karen S. Boeger




State of Washington MASTER AGREEMENT AMENDMENT
Contracts, Procurement, & Risk Management Division
Department of Enterprise Services
P.0. Box 41411 _ Contract No.: | 06913
QOiympia, WA 98504-1411
ICOM Ameﬁca, Inc. Amendment No.: | 2
12421 Willows Rd NE '
Kirkland, WA 98034-8751 _ Effective Date: | July 1, 2018

SECOND AMENDMENT

TO
ConTrACT NO. 06913

NASPO VALUEPOINT PuBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT

This Second Amendment (“Amendment”) to Contract No. 06913 is made and entered into by and
between the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a
Washington State governmental agency {“State”) and ICOM America, Inc., a Washington State
corporation {“Contractor”} and is dated as of July 1, 2018,

RECITALS

A. State and Contractor (collectively the “Parties”) entered into that certain NASPO ValuePoint.
Master Agreement No. 06913 for Public Safety Communications Equipment dated effective as of
September 1, 2015 (“Contract”).

B. The Parties previously amended the Contract 06313 as follows:

a. Amendment No. 1 dated effective July 1, 2016 extended the Master Agreement term
through June 30, 2018.

€. The Parties intend to amend the Contract to extend the Master Agreement term an additional
three (3) years.

D. The Amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract.

E. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein.

AGREEMENT
Now THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties
heraby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows:

1. CONTRACT EXTENSION. The Parties mutually agree to extend NASPO ValuePoint Master Agreement
06913 through june 30, 2021.

2. NO CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT. Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and
remains in full force and effect.

CONTRACT No. 06913 PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT - AMENDMENT No, 2 o Page 1 of 2

ICOM America, Inc.
{4-24-2017)



3. INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MoDIFiCATION. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior
negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the
Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This
Amendment may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties.

4, AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party,
hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into
this Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been
fully authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind
such party.

5. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. A signed copy of this Amendment or any other ancillary agreement
transmitted by facsimile, email, or other means of electronic transmission shali be deemed to
have the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed copy of this Amendment or such
other ancillary agreement for all purposes.

6. COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same
instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this
Amendment at different times and places by the parties shal not affect the validity thereof so
long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment.

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written.

ICOM AMERICA, INC. STATE OF WASHINGTON
A WASHINGTON STATE CORPORATION DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES
o Ao frm f o (Ve it
f —lr L / \__/ u >
Name: Hiroshi Nakaoka Name: Scott Smith
Title: President Title: IT Contracts Manager
Date: January 23, 2018 Date: 2/20/2018
CONTRACT No. 06913 PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT - AMENDMENT NO. 2 Page 2 of 2

|COM America, Inc.
(4-24-2017)



State of Washington - PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM AMENDMENT
Contracts, Procurement, & Risk Management Division

Department of Enterprise Services Contract No.: 06913
P.O. Box 41411
Olympia, WA 98504-1411 ) 7

NASPO ValuePoint No.: | 06913

ICOM America, Inc. | Amendment No.: | 3
12421 Willows Rd NE - J
Kirkland, WA 98034-8751 Effective Date: | July 1, 2018
THIRD AMENDMENT
TO

PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM No. 06913
PustLic SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT

This Third Amendment (“Amendment”) to the State of Washington’s Participating Addendum for NASPO
ValuePoint Master Agreement No. 06913 and State of Washington Participating Addendum No. 06913 is
made and entered into by and between the State of Washington acting by and through the Department
of Enterprise Services, a Washington State governmental agency (“State”) and ICOM America, Inc., a
Washington corporation (“Contractor”) and is dated as of July 1, 2018,

RECITALS

A. Master Agreement No. 06913 is a NASPO ValuePoint cooperative contract led by the State of
Washington.

B. On or about September 30, 2015, the State and Contractor {collectively the “Parties”) entered
into that certain Participating Addendum pursuant to which the State of Washington and its
authorized purchasers could use the above referenced NASPO ValuePoint Master Agreement
and State Participating Addendum.

C. The Parties previously amended the Participating Addendum 06913.

a. Amendment No. 1 dated effective July 1, 2016 extended the Participating Addendum
term through June 30, 2018,

b. Amendment No. 2 dated and effective April 1, 2017 amended Section 3.1 - Vendor
Management Fee to increase the fee from .74 percent to 1.50 percent.

D. The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Participating Addendum.

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties
hereby agree to amend the Participating Addendum, as previously amended, as follows:

1. Term. The Participating Addendum term is amended to extend thirty-six (36) months, ending
June 30, 2021.

PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM NO. 06913 AMENDMENT No. 3 Page 1

ICOM AMERICA, INC,
{4-24-2017)



2. N0 CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT. Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and
remains in full force and effect.

3. INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior
negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the
Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This
Amendment may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties.

4. AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party,
hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into
this Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been
fully authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind
such party.

5. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. A signed copy of this Amendment or any other ancillary agreement
transmitted by facsimile, email, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to
have the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed copy of this Amendment or such
other ancillary agreement for all purposes.

6. COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same
instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this
Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so
long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment.

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written.

ICOM AMERICA, INC. STATE OF WASHINGTON
A WASHINGTON STATE CORPORATION DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES
By: %WP‘\ ' By: ) TZ;AAL ES&&{I‘:QC
Name: Hiroshi Nakaoka Name; Scott Smith
Title:  President Title: IT Contracts Manager
Date: April 24, 2018 Date: (‘§{ g//L
PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM NO. 06913 - AMENDMENT NO. 3 Page 2

|COM AMERICA, INC.
(4 24-2017)



1.

PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM
NASPO ValuePoint (formerly WSCA-NASPO)
Public Safety Communication Equipment 06913
Lead by the State of Washington (hereinafter “Lead State”)

ICOM America, Inc.
(hereinafter “Contractor”)

And

Washington

(hereinafter “Participating State)
Page 1 of 8

Scope‘

This addendum covers the purchase of public safety communication equipment and is for use
by state agencies and other entities located in the Participating State/Entity authorized by that
state’s statutes to utilize state/entity contracts with the prior approval of the state’s chief
procurement official.

Contractor has been awarded the following categories:

Category: Radios
Subcategory: Portable, Single-Band Tier II
Subcategory: Portable, Single-Band Tier III
Subcategory: Mobile, Single-Band Tier II
Subcategory Mobile, Single-Band Tier III
Subcategory: Desktop, Single-Band Tier II

Participation

Use of specific NASPO ValuePoint cooperative contracts by agencies, political subdivisions
and other entities (including cooperatives) authorized by an individual state’s statutes to use
state/entity contracts are subject to the prior approval of the respective State Chief
Procurement Official. Issues of interpretation and eligibility for participation are solely within
the authority of the State Chief Procurement Official.

3. Participating State Modifications or Additions to Master Agréement

3.1. Management fee .
Contractor will pay a management fee of 0.74 percent to DES on all state contract sales. The

management fee must be rolled into the contractor’s current pricing, and not shown as a
separate line item on an invoice.

DES may increase, reduce or eliminate the management fee, and reserves the right to
negotiate contract pricing with the contractor when adjustment of the management fee might
justify an increase in pricing. Written notifications of the management fee by DES become
effective for new purchases or new change orders to existing purchases 30 calendar days
after notification unless DES grants additional time.

The state reserves the right to audit, or have a designated third party audit, applicable
records to ensure that the state has been properly invoiced and all management fees have
been paid. Failure to accurately report total net sales, to submit a timely usage report, or



remit timely payment of the management fee, may be cause for contract termination, the
charging of interest or penalties, or the exercise of other remedies provided by law.

The management fee does not include or supersede fee terms owed to other entities such as
the National Association of State Procurement Officials (NASPO) or governmental entities
other than the state of Washington.

Management fee payment must reference the contract number, work request number (if
applicable), the year and quartexr for which the management fee is being remitted, and the
contractor’s name as it is known to DES, if not already included on the face of the check. All

payments are sent to: :

Washington State Department of Enterprise Services
Finance Department

1500 Jefferson St. S.E.

PO Box 41460

Olympia, WA 98504-1460

3.2. Contract usage report

The management fee will be based on total contract usage (sales), which must be reported
quarterly by the contractor in the Contract Sales Reporting Systerm. DES will provide a login
password and a vendor number.

For each report, contractor must identify every purchaser who has made purchases during
the reporting period. The “Miscellaneous” option may be used only with prior approval by
DES, and use of this option without prior approval by DES may be cause for contract
termination. Refer sales reporting questions to the Contract Administrator.

Due date: Reports must be submitted electronically within 30 days after the end of the
calendar quarter: no later than April 30, July 31, October 31 and January 31.

Failure to provide reports in accordance with the schedule above may be cause for contract
termination.

3.3. Other required term contract reports

DES may require the contractor to provide a detailed annual contract sales history repozt.
This report, if requested, will include at a minimum, but is not limited to: product
description, part number or other product identifier, per unit quantities sold, and contract
‘price.” This report must be provided to DES in an electronic format-that can be read by MS
Excel. Unless the solicitation specifies otherwise, all other required reports will be designed
and approved by the parties by mutual agreement. ,

3.4. Common vendor-registration and bid-notification system

Contractor shall be registered in the state's common vendor registration and bid notification
system, RCW 39.29.006, known as Washington's Electronic Business Solution (WEBS), at
www.ga.wa.gov/webs. Contractors already registered need not re-register. It is the sole
responsibility of contractor to properly register and maintain an accurate vendor profile.

3.5. Statewide Payee Desk
Contractors must register with the Washington Statewide Payee Desk, maintained by DES, in

order to be paid for contract sales. Washington state agencies cannot make payments to a
contractor until it is registered. Registration materials are available here: Receiving

Payment from the State.
3.6. Contractor qualifications and requirements

DES reserves the right to require receipt of proof of compliance with any of the requirements
in this section within ten (10) calendar days from the date of request, and to terminate this
contract as a material breach for noncompliance with any requirement of this paragraph.

WASHINGTON PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM 06913
ICOM AMERICA, INC.
Page20of8



Contractor shall maintain compliance with these requiremezits throughout the life of this
contract.

Hours of labor

In compliance with RCW 49.28, contractor agrees that no worker, laborer, or
mechanic in the employ of the contractor or subcontractor shall be permitted or
required to work more than eight (8) hours in any one calendar day, or forty (40)
hours in any one calendar week. However, in cases of extraordinary emergency such
as danger to life or property, the hours of work may be extended but in such cases
the rate of pay for time employed in excess of the above shall be at the prevailing
overtime rate of pay. Except, contracts will not require the payment of overtime rates
for the first two hours worked in excess of eight (8) hours per day when the employer
has obtained the employee’s agreement (as defined in WAC 296-127-022) to work a
four-day, ten-hour work week.

3.7. Delivery requirements

Hazardous materials:

Consistent with WAC 296-839, all manufacturers and distributors of hazardous
substances, including any of the items listed in this contract, must include a complete
material safety data sheet (MSDS) for each hazardous material. Additionally, each
container of hazardous materials must be appropriately labeled with:

— The identity of the hazardous material,
- Appropriate hazard warnings, and

~ Name and address of the chemical manufacturer, importer, or other
responsible party

The Department of Labor and Industries may levy appropriate fines for
noncompliance and agencies may withhold payment-pending receipt of a legible
copy of MSDS. It should be noted that OSHA Form 20 is not acceptable in lieu of this
requirement unless it is modified to include appropriate information relative to
“carcinogenic ingredients” and “routes of entry” of the product(s) in question.

3.8. Taxes, fees and licenses

a.

Ferry vessel exemption(as applicable)

Orders for tangible personal property which become a component part of ferry
vessels of the State of Washington or local government units in the State of
Washington are exempt from use tax under RCW 82.12.0279.

3.9. Ceneral Provisions

Governing law and venue

This contract shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the
State of Washington, and the venue of any action brought hereunder shall be in the
Superior Court for Thurston County.

Immunity and hold harmless

To the fullest extent permitted by law, contractor shall indemnify, defend and hold
harmless state, agencies of state and all officials, agents and employees of state (the
“Indemnified Parties”), from and against all claims for bodily injury, death or damage
to property. Contractor's obligation to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless

WASHINGTON PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM 06913
ICOM AMERICA, INC.

Page 3of 8



includes any claim by contractor’s agents, employees, representatives, or any
subcontractor or its employees.

~ Contractor expressly agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the

Indemnified Parties for any claim arising out of or incident to contractor's or any
subcontractor's performance or failure to perform the contract. Contractor shall be
required to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the Indemnified Parties only to the
extent claim is caused in whole or in part by negligent, reckless or willful acts or
omissions of contractor, its agents, employees, representatwes or any subcontractor
or its employees.

Contractor waives its immunity under Title 51 to the extent it is required to indemnify,
defend and hold harmless state and its agencies, officials, agents or employees.

3.10.Insurance
The following are general insurance provisions for the State of Washington. Additional
requirements specific to a good/service may be detailed elsewhere in a solicitation or its

appendices.

a. General requirements

Contractor shall, at its own expense, obtain and keep in force insurance as follows
until completion of the contract. Upon request, contractor shall furnish evidence in
the form of a certificate of insurance satisfactory to the State of Washington that
insurance, in the following kinds and minimum amounts, has been secured. Failure
to provide proof of insurance, as required, will result in contract cancellation.

Contractor shall include all subcontractors as insureds under all required insurance
policies, or shall furnish separate Certificates of Insurance and endorsemerits for
each subcontractor. Subcontractor(s) must comply fully with all insurance
requirements stated herein. Failure of subcontractor(s) to comply with insurance
recquirements does not limit contractor’s liability or responsibility.

All insurance provided in compliance with this contract shall be primary as to any

other insurance or self-insurance programs afforded to or maintained by the state.
Specific requirements

Employer's Liability (Stop Gap): The contractor will at all times comply with all .
applicable workers’ compensation, occupational disease, and occupational health
and safety laws, statutes, and regulations to the full extent applicable and will
maintain Employers Liability insurance with a limit of no less than $1,000,000.00. The

‘State of Washington will not be held responsible in any way for claims filed by the

contractor or their employees for services performed under the terms of this contract.

Commercial General Liability Insurance: The contractor shall at all times during the
term of this contract, carry and maintain commercial general liability insurance and if
necessary, commercial umbrella insurance for bodily injury and property damage
arising out of services provided under this contract. This insurance shall cover such
claims as may be caused by any act, omission, or negligence of the contractor or its
officers, agents, representatives, assigns, or servants.

The insurance shall also cover bodily injury, including disease, illness and death, and
property damage arising out of the contractor’s premises/operations, independent
contractors, products/completed operations, personal injury and advertising injury,
and contractual liability (including the tort liability of another assumed in a business
contract), and contain separation of insured's (cross liability) conditions.

WASHINGTON PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM 06913
ICOM AMERICA, INC.

Pagedof8



Contractor waives all rights against the State of Washington for the recovery of
damages to the extent they are covered by general liability or umbrella insurance.

The limits of liability insurance shall not be less than as follows:

General aggregate limits (other than products-completed operations) | $2,000,000

Products-completed operations aggregate $2,000,000
Personal and advertising injury aggregate $1,000,000
Each occurrence (applies to all of the above) $1,000,000
Fire damage limit (per occurrence) $560,000
Medical expense limit (any one person) $5,000

Business Kuto Policy (BAP)

In the event that services delivered pursuant to this contract involve the use of
vehicles, or the transportation of clients, automobile liability insurance shall be
required. The coverage provided shall protect against claims for bodily injury,
including illness, disease, and death; and property damage caused by an occurrence
arising out of or in consequence of the performance of this service by the contractor,
subcontractor, or anyone employed by either.

Contractor shall maintain business auto liability and, if necessary, commercial
umbrella liability insurance with a combined single limit not less than $1,000,000 per
occurrence. The business auto liability shall include Hired and Non-Owned
coverage.

Contractor waives all rights against the State of Washington for the recovery of
damages to the extent they are covered by business auto liability or commezrcial
umbrella liability insurance.

Additional insurance provisions

All above insurance policies shall include, but not be limited to, the following
provisions:

Additional insured:

The State of Washington and all authorized purchasers shall be named as an
additional insured on all general liability, umbrella, excess, and property insurance
policies. All policies shall be primary over any other valid and collectable insurance.

Notice of policy cancellation/Non-renewal:

For insurers subject to Chapter 48.18 RCW (admitted and regulated by the
Washington State Insurance Commissioner) a written notice shall be given to the
director of purchasing or designee 48 calendar days prior to cancellation or any
material change to the policy as it relates to this contract. Written notice shall include
the affected contract reference number.

Surplus lines

For insurers subject to Chapter 48.18 RCW (Surplus Lines) a written notice shall be
given to the director of purchasing or designee 20 calendar days prior to cancellation

WASHINGTON PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM 06913
ICOM AMERICA, INC,

Page5of 8



4.

or any material change to the policy(ies) as it relates to this contract. Written notice
shall include the affected contract reference number.

Cancellation for non-payment of premium:

If cancellation on any policy is due to non-payment of premium, a written notice shall
be given the director of purchasing or designee ten (10) calendar days prior to
cancellation. Written notice shall include the affected contract reference number.

Identification:

Policy(ies) and certificates of insurance shall include the affected contract reference
number.

Insurance carrier rating

The insurance required above shall be issued by an insurance company authorized to
do business within the State of Washington. Insurance is to be placed with a carrier
that has a rating of A~ Class VII or better in the most recently published edition of
Best's Reports. Any exception must be reviewed and approved by the Risk Manager
for the State of Washington, by submitting a copy of the contract and evidence of
insurance before contract commencement. If an insurer is not admitted, all insurance
policies and procedures for issuing the insurance policies must comply with Chapter
48.15 RCW and Chapter 284-18 WAC .

. Excess coverage

The limits of all insurance required to be provided by the contractor shall be no less
than the minimum amounts specified. However, coverage in the amounts of these
minimum limits shall not be construed to relieve the contractor from liability in
excess of such limits.

. Limit adjtistments

The state reserves the right to increase or decrease limits as appropriate.

3.11.Industrial Insurance Coverage

The contractor shall comply with the provisions of Title 51 RCW Industrial Insurance. If the
contractor fails to provide industrial insurance coverage or fails to pay premiums or
penalties on behalf of its employees as may be required by law, DES may terminate this
contract. This provision does not waive any of the Washington State Department of Labor
and Industries (L&I) rights to collect from the contractor.

Primary Contacts

The primary contact individuals for this participating addendum are as follows (or their
named successors):

Contractor
Name Kristina Pickering
Address 12421 Willows Road NE Kirkland, WA 98034
Telephone (428) 450-6092
Fax (425) 450-6063

E-mail salescontracts@icomamerica.com

Participating Entity

Name Neva Peckham . D 5

Address 1500 Jefferson Street SE Olympia, WA 98501

WASHINGTON PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM 06913
ICOM AMERICA, INC.

Page 6 of 8




Telephone (360) 407-9411
Fax (360) 586-2426
E-mail . neva.peckham@des.wa.gov
Subcontractors

All Icom America Inc. dealers/resellers/distributers authorized in the State Washington,
as shown on the NASPO ValuePoint website, are approved to provide sales and service
support to participants in the NASPO Master Agreement. Icom America Inc.
dealer’s/resellers/distributers participation will be in accordance with the terms and
conditions set forth in the aforementioned Master Agreement.

Purchase Order Instructions

All orders should contain the following (1) Mandatory Language PO is subject to NASPO
ValuePoint Contract # 06913 (2) Your Name, Address, Contact, & Phone-Number (3)

. Purchase order amount. Please channel your PO through one of our authorized

dealers/resellers/distributers so they can arrange for proper ordering and installation of
your equipment. During Contract performance, Contractor shall identify and make
available to Purchasers upon request a list of subcontractors, dealers, and distributors who
will supply products or perform services in fulfillment of Contract requirements.
Information shall include their name, the nature of services to be performed or products to
be sold by product category/subcategory, address, telephone, facsimile, email, and
federal tax identification number (TIN) (if the company is authorized to sell and invoice for
products and services).

Price Agreement Number

All purchase orders issued by purchasing entities within the jurisdiction of this
participating addendum shall include the Participating State contract number:

* 06913 and the Lead State Master Agreement number: 06913.

Individual Customer

Each State agency and political subdivision, as a Participating Entity, that purchases
products/services will be treated as if they were Individual Customers. Except to the
extent modified by a Participating Addendum, each agency and political subdivision will
be responsible to follow the terms and conditions of the Master Agreement; and they will
have the same rights and responsibilities for their purchases as the Lead State has in the
Master Agreement. Each agency and political subdivision will be responsible for their own
charges, fees, and liabilities. Each agency and political subdivision will have the same
rights to any indemnity or to recover any costs allowed in the contract for their purchases.
The Contractor will apply the charges to each Participating Entity individually.

This Participating Addendum and the Master Agreement number 06913
(administered by the State of Washington) together with its exhibits, set forth the
entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter of all
previous communications, representations or agreements, whether oral or written,
with respect to the subject matter hereof. Terms and conditions inconsistent with,
contrary or in addition to the terms and conditions of this Addendum and the Master
Agreement, together with its exhibits, shall not be added to or incorporated into
this Addendum or the Master Agreement and its exhibits, by any subsequent

WASHINGTON PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM 06913
ICOM BMERICA, INC.
Page 7T of 8



purchase order or otherwise, and any such attempts to add or incorporate such
- terms and conditions are hereby rejected. The terms and conditions of this

Addendum and the Master Agreement and its exhibits shall prevail and govern in

the case of any such inconsistent or additional texrms within the Participating State.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Addendum as of the date of execution by

both parties below.
Participating State: W Contractor:
\WaSgentrv }gf ICOM America, Inc.

s A
Cliis ) Cpiopl

By:

/At F—

I(=s [y =
—

Name: _ Name: Hiroshi Nakaoka
Chrishne | ,U[X Y NoJe—
Tltle : ¥ Title: President
Wichwatepin  NASPO  DvectoV
Date: o Date: September 28, 2015

[Additional signatures as required by Participating State]

If you have questions about this Participating Addendum or the participation process, please

contact:
NASPO ValuePoint N
Name Tim Hay, Cooperative Development Coordinator
Telephone 503-428-5705 -
_E-mail thay@naspovalupoint.org

[Fully executed PDF copy of this document should be emailed to PA@naspovaluepoint.org to
support documentation of participation and posting in appropriate data bases]

WASHINGTON PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM 06913
ICOM AMERICA, INC.
Page 8 of 8




